

No. 15-674

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
JUSTICE AND FREEDOM FUND
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Deborah J. Dewart
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

James L. Hirszen
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real Drive
Suite 208
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
hirszen@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. DAPA VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL
SEPARATION OF POWERS. 3

 A. Historical Practice Does Not Create
 Power—Even In The Face Of
 Acquiescence By The Branch Encroached
 Upon. 5

 B. Historical Analysis Supports Limits On
 Prosecutorial Discretion. 9

II. EXECUTIVE DISCRETION IS BROAD BUT
NOT UNLIMITED. 13

 A. Executive Authority Involves The
 Exercise Of Discretion. 13

 1. Presidential Power. 14

 2. Executive Agencies. 16

 3. Deferred Action. 17

 B. Prosecutorial Discretion Is Not
 Unfettered. 19

III. DAPA IS AN EXECUTIVE
ENCROACHMENT ON LEGISLATIVE
POWER. 23

A. DAPA Conflicts With The Intricate Statutory Scheme Enacted By Congress.	24
B. Congress Explicitly <i>Rejected</i> DAPA’s Terms When It Declined To Enact The “DREAM Act.”	26
C. DAPA Is Not An Unreviewable Exercise Of Prosecutorial Discretion But Rather An Abuse Of Discretion.	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	7
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	1, 24, 25
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	29
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	7
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17
<i>Cincinnati, Wilmington and Zanesville Railroad Co. v. Commissioners</i> , 1 Ohio St. 77 (1852)	8
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	7
<i>Common Cause v. Biden</i> , 748 F.3d 1280, 409 U.S. App. D.C. 306 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 451 (2014)	27
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	6
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	23

<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	4
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U. S. 477 (2010)	7
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	19, 29, 30
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	19, 25, 26
<i>INS v. National Center for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	25
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	8
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	17
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	6
<i>Moers v. Reading</i> , 21 Pa. 188 (1853)	23
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	3

<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	14
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Noel Canning, et al.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	3
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U. S. 144 (1992)	7
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) (“AAADC”)	18, 19, 29
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	11
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	17
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915)	16
<i>University of Tex. Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	17
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	16, 29
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. § 21	12
Ark. Const. art. I, § 12	12
Del. Const. art. I, § 10	12
Ind. Const. art. I, § 26	12
Ky. Const. § 15	12
La. Const. art. III, § 20	12
Maine Const. art. I, § 13	12
Mass. Const. pt. I, art. XX	12
Md. Const., Decl. of Rights, art. 9	12
N.C. Const. art. I, § 7	12
N.H. Const., Bill of Rights, art. XXIX	12
Ohio Const. art. I, § 18	12
Ore. Const. art. I, § 22	12
Pa. Const. art. I, § 12	12
S.C. Const. art. I, § 7	12
S.D. Const. art. VI, § 21	12
Tex. Const. art. I, § 28	12
Vt. Const. art. XV	12
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1	3

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	19
Statutory Provisions	
Immigration and Nationality Act (“INA”), 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	25
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (“IRCA”)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)	24
8 U.S.C. §§ 1157-59	24
8 U.S.C. § 1182	24
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)-(b)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	24
8 U.S.C. §§ 1252(a)(2)(A), (B), (C)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	18, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1254a	24
8 U.S.C. § 1255	24
8 U.S.C. §§ 1325, 1326	24

Other Authorities

Josh Blackman, <i>ARTICLE: The Constitutionality of DAPA Part II: Faithfully Executing the Law</i> , 19 <i>Tex. Rev. Law & Pol.</i> 213 (Spring 2015)	22, 26, 27, 28
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	9
Curtis A. Bradley & Trevor W. Morrison, <i>Historical Gloss and the Separation of Powers</i> , 126 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 411 (2012)	5, 6
Deferred Action for Parents of Americans and Lawful Permanent Residents (“DAPA”) .. <i>passim</i>	
DREAM Act of 2010, H.R. 5281, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010)	27
DREAM Act of 2010, S. 3992, 111th Cong. (2010) .	28
Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	9
Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	3
Federalist No. 74 (Alexander Hamilton) (Lawrence Goldman ed., Oxford University Press 2008) ...	9
6 C. Gordon, S. Mailman, & S. Yale-Loehr, <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> (1998)	18
H.R. 5281, 111th Cong. (2010)	27

Memorandum from David W. Ogden, Deputy Att’y Gen., to Selected U.S. Att’ys, Investigations and Prosecutions in States Authorizing the Medical Use of Marijuana 2 (Oct. 19, 2009), available at http://perma.cc/JEV5-E7AQ	20
1 Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> 163 (J.V. Prichard ed., Thomas Nugent trans., 1914) (1748), quoted in <i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (James Madison)	9
Press Release, Remarks by the President on Immigration—Chicago, Ill., The White House Office of the Press Sec’y (Nov. 25, 2014)	11
Zachary S. Price, <i>Enforcement Discretion and Executive Duty</i> , 67 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 671 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>The Limits of Executive Power</i> , 59 <i>Am U. L. Rev.</i> 259 (2009)	10, 11, 15
Karl R. Thompson, Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>The Department of Homeland Security’s Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others</i> 24 (2014), available at http://bit.ly/1Qh5mRF [perma.cc/NDX3-55G5]	21, 22
